

  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA


MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4399


TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 14, 2016


SUSTAINABLE URBAN TRANSPORT PROJECT

No. 4399 ADV. NARENDRA KESHAV SAWAIKAR:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the year in which Sustainable Urban Transport Project (SUTP)

was launched;

(b) the details of present status of the ongoing projects under SUTP;

(c) the funding pattern of the scheme;

(d) whether the Government proposes to extend the programme to other cities also; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

( RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a): The Sustainable Urban Transport Project (SUTP) was launched in May, 2010.


(b): SUTP is getting implemented in the following 05 demonstration Cities:

(i) Bus Rapid Transit System (BRTS) and Intelligent Transport System (ITS) projects in Pimpri-Chinchwad (Maharashtra);
(ii) BRTS and ITS projects in Hubli-Dharwad (Karnataka);
(iii) ITS and Public Bicycle Sharing project (PBS) projects in Mysore (Karnataka);
(iv) BRTS, Non-Motorised Transport (NMT) and ITS projects in Naya Raipur (Chhattisgarh); and
(v) BRTS and ITS in Indore (Madhya Pradesh).
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ITS project in Mysore has been completed in November, 2012 and others are at the various stages of completion. The target date of completion is 31st March, 2018.


(c): The project is jointly funded by the Government of India, State Governments, Project Implementing Agencies, International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) with loan through the World Bank and Global Environment Facility (GEF) Grant received through United Nations Development Programme and World Bank.

Details of the funding pattern of the scheme is as under:

 (Rs. in Crore)

Funding Agency Estimated Project
Cost

Government of India
374.64

State Governments
510.82

Project Implementing Agencies

(Cities)
357.21

IBRD (Loan through World Bank) 629.82

GEF (Grant through World Bank &

UNDP)

135.06

Total 2007.55


(d): No, Madam.

(e): Does not arise.


*****

